19b. Passive Character Off-Balance Sheet Currency Derivative -- -- --

Number of Products -- -- --

20. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position (9-18+19) -- -- --

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability) Position
(=1+ 2a +5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) -- -- --

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for Foreign
Exchange Hedging -- -- --

23. Hedging of Foreign Exchange Assets -- -- --

Amount of Part -- -- --

24. Hedge of Foreign Currency Liabilities -- -- --

Amount of the Part Supplied -- -- --

25. Export -- -- --

26. Import -- -- --
The effect of exchange rate changes as of the balance sheet date and report date on the Company's foreign currency
position:

REYSAŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDED ON 31.12.2023 AND 31.12.2022
FOOTNOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

50

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2023

  Profit and loss own resources

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

US Dollar changes by 10% against TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 15,500,986   (15,500,986) - -

2- The part protected from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 15,500,986   (15,500,986) - -

Euro changes by 10% against TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability 21,784,418   (21,784,418) - -

5- The part protected from Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 21,784,418 (21,784,418) - -

TOTAL (3+6) 37,285,404   (37,285,404) - -

REYSAŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDED ON 31.12.2023 AND 31.12.2022
FOOTNOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

51

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2022

  Profit and loss own resources

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

US Dollar changes by 10% against TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 12,382,031 (12,382,031) -- --

2- The part protected from US Dollar risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 12,382,031 (12,382,031) -- --

Euro changes by 10% against TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability (17,583,678) 17,583,678 -- --

5- The part protected from Euro risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (17,583,678) 17,583,678 -- --

TOTAL (3+6) (5,201,647) 5,201,647 -- --

b) Interest Position Table and Related Sensitivity Analysis:

Interest rate risk

Since there is no borrowing resulting from loan usage, there is no interest risk for interest-sensitive liabilities. Within the
scope of fund management, sensitivity analysis is performed to measure the interest rate risk of interest-sensitive assets in
the portfolio. By determining the average maturity and interest rate of interest-sensitive assets, its sensitivity to changes in
market interest rates is calculated. By monitoring the markets, the interest risk arising from the securities portfolio created